

106TH CONGRESS
1ST SESSION

S. 938

IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

OCTOBER 18, 1999

Referred to the Committee on Resources

AN ACT

To eliminate restrictions on the acquisition of certain land contiguous to Hawaii Volcanoes National Park, and for other purposes.

1 *Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representa-*
2 *tives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,*

3 **SECTION 1. SHORT TITLE.**

4 This Act may be cited as the “Hawaii Volcanoes Na-
5 tional Park Adjustment Act of 1999”.

1 **SEC. 2. ELIMINATION OF RESTRICTIONS ON LAND ACQUISITION.**
 2 **TION.**

3 The first section of the Act entitled “An Act to add
 4 certain lands on the island of Hawaii to the Hawaii Na-
 5 tional Park, and for other purposes”, approved June 20,
 6 1938 (16 U.S.C. 391b), is amended by striking “park:
 7 *Provided,*” and all that follows and inserting “park. Land
 8 (including the land depicted on the map entitled ‘NPS-
 9 PAC 1997HW’) may be acquired by the Secretary through
 10 donation, exchange, or purchase with donated or appro-
 11 priated funds.”.

12 **SEC. 3. CORRECTIONS IN DESIGNATIONS OF HAWAIIAN NA-**
 13 **TIONAL PARKS.**

14 (a) HAWAI`I VOLCANOES NATIONAL PARK.—

15 (1) IN GENERAL.—Public Law 87–278 (75
 16 Stat. 577) is amended by striking “Hawaii Volca-
 17 noes National Park” each place it appears and in-
 18 serting “Hawai`i Volcanoes National Park”.

19 (2) REFERENCES.—Any reference in any law
 20 (other than this Act), regulation, document, record,
 21 map, or other paper of the United States to “Hawaii
 22 Volcanoes National Park” shall be considered a ref-
 23 erence to “Hawai`i Volcanoes National Park”.

24 (b) HALEAKALA NATIONAL PARK.—

25 (1) IN GENERAL.—Public Law 86–744 (74
 26 Stat. 881) is amended by striking “Haleakala Na-

1 tional Park” and inserting “Haleakala National
2 Park”.

3 (2) REFERENCES.—Any reference in any law
4 (other than this Act), regulation, document, record,
5 map, or other paper of the United States to
6 “Haleakala National Park” shall be considered a
7 reference to “Haleakala National Park”.

8 (c) KALOKO-HONOKOHAU.—

9 (1) IN GENERAL.—Section 505 of the National
10 Parks and Recreation Act of 1978 (16 U.S.C. 396d)
11 is amended—

12 (A) in the section heading, by striking
13 “KALOKO-HONOKOHAU” and inserting
14 “KALOKO-HONOKOHAU”; and

15 (B) by striking “Kaloko-Honokohau” each
16 place it appears and inserting “Kaloko-
17 Honokohau”.

18 (2) REFERENCES.—Any reference in any law
19 (other than this Act), regulation, document, record,
20 map, or other paper of the United States to
21 “Kaloko-Honokohau National Historical Park” shall
22 be considered a reference to “Kaloko-Honokohau
23 National Historical Park”.

24 (d) PU`UHONUA O HONAUNAU NATIONAL HISTOR-
25 ICAL PARK.—

1 (1) IN GENERAL.—The Act of July 21, 1955
 2 (chapter 385; 69 Stat. 376), as amended by section
 3 305 of the National Parks and Recreation Act of
 4 1978 (92 Stat. 3477), is amended by striking
 5 “Puuhonua o Honaunau National Historical Park”
 6 each place it appears and inserting “Pu`uhonua o
 7 Honaunau National Historical Park”.

8 (2) REFERENCES.—Any reference in any law
 9 (other than this Act), regulation, document, record,
 10 map, or other paper of the United States to
 11 “Puuhonua o Honaunau National Historical Park
 12 shall be considered a reference to “Pu`uhonua o
 13 Honaunau National Historical Park”.

14 (e) PU`UKOHOLA HEIAU NATIONAL HISTORIC
 15 SITE.—

16 (1) IN GENERAL.—Public Law 92–388 (86
 17 Stat. 562) is amended by striking “Puukohola
 18 Heiau National Historic Site” each place it appears
 19 and inserting “Pu`ukohola Heiau National Historic
 20 Site”.

21 (2) REFERENCES.—Any reference in any law
 22 (other than this Act), regulation, document, record,
 23 map, or other paper of the United States to
 24 “Puukohola Heiau National Historic Site” shall be

1 considered a reference to “Pu`ukohola Heiau Na-
2 tional Historic Site”.

3 **SEC. 4. CONFORMING AMENDMENTS.**

4 (a) Section 401(8) of the National Parks and Recre-
5 ation Act of 1978 (Public Law 95–625; 92 Stat. 3489)
6 is amended by striking “Hawaii Volcanoes” each place it
7 appears and inserting “Hawai`i Volcanoes”.

8 (b) The first section of Public Law 94–567 (90 Stat.
9 2692) is amended in subsection (e) by striking
10 “Haleakala” each place it appears and inserting
11 “Haleakala”.

Passed the Senate October 14, 1999.

Attest:

GARY SISCO,
Secretary.